

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4993/2023
CNR: RJHC020627582023 | URN: CRLMP / 9644U / 2023

Pramod Kumar Son Of Shri Mahesh Chand, Aged About 53 Years,
Resident Of 53, Chowk Gali, Nahila, District Dholpur (Raj).

-----Petitioner

Versus

1.

State Of Rajasthan, Through P.p.
2.

Station House Officer, Police Station Dholpur Sadar,
Dholpur.
3.

Superintendent Of Police, Dholpur.
4.

Parmal Singh S/o Lotan Singh, Resident Of Vill- Sahajpur,
Dehouli, District Dholpur (Raj).

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	None
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vijay Singh Yadav, PP None

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR JAIN

Order

06/08/2026

1.

None present on behalf of the petitioner despite taking up the matter in second round.
2.

The instant criminal miscellaneous petition is filed by the petitioner accused in relation to FIR No. 43/2023 registered at police station Sadar Dholpur, District Dholpur.
3.

Learned public prosecutor has submitted a report received from police station Sadar Dholpur, District Dholpur which clearly indicate that after investigation police has drawn a closure report as FR No. 83/2024 and same is filed before learned Judicial Magistrate No. 1, Dholpur on 30th January, 2025.

4. Considering the report, no occasion to consider the relevant material, hence, the criminal miscellaneous petition is liable to be dismissed. Thus, the criminal miscellaneous petition under Section 482 CrPC is dismissed with pending application, if any, after taking the report on record.

5. The petitioner is at liberty to challenge under the law if any adverse order in relation to said FIR is passed against him.

6. Before parting the order, it is appropriate to mention that a Coordinate Bench has passed an order on 27th July 2026 and a compliance report is placed on record.

7. Office is directed to dispose of S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 4993/2023 and place the matter before the same Bench which passed the order dated 27th July 2026, along with report.

(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN),J